
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA LINGLE, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF HAWAII, and MARK J. BENNETT,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,

Petitioners,

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN*
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
**Counsel of Record*
Special Deputy Attorneys
General
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
MICHAEL L. MEANEY
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 586-1188

ROBERT G. DREHER
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Special Deputy Attorneys
General
GEORGETOWN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY INSTITUTE
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9364

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
INTRODUCTION.....	13
I. THE ALLEGED FAILURE OF ECONOMIC LEGISLATION TO “SUBSTANTIALLY ADVANCE A LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST” DOES NOT SUPPORT A CLAIM OF A TAKING UNDER THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE	14
A. The “Substantially Advance” Test Is At Odds With Basic Principles Of Takings Jurisprudence	14
B. The “Substantially Advance” Test Is Actually The Test For A Substantive Due Process Violation	23
C. Nothing Bars This Court From Clarifying That The “Substantially Advance” Test Represents A Due Process Inquiry, Rather Than A Takings Test.....	29
II. IF MEANS-ENDS REVIEW WERE APPROPRIATE UNDER THE JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE, THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD OF REVIEW	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Standard Of Review Applied By The Ninth Circuit Violates Settled Understandings About The Proper Role Of The Courts In Assessing The Constitutionality Of Economic Legislation	37
B. This Court’s Decisions Under The Just Compensation Clause Also Support Deferential Review	42
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL AND STATE CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm'n of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	36
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	17
<i>Anzai v. Chevron Corp. et al.</i> , Civ. No. 98-00792-SPK (D. Haw.).....	4
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	16
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	22
<i>Bamber v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 162 (1999).....	33
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	21
<i>BMW of North Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	36
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	18, 20
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	40
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	37, 39
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24
<i>Daniel v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duff v. Marathon Petroleum Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1995).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	22
<i>Eastern Enterprises. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	22, 30, 31, 36
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	41
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	39
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	34
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	49
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	18, 19, 22, 27
<i>Fred F. French Investing Co. v. City of New York</i> , 350 N.E.2d 381 (N.Y. 1976).....	27
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	39
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	26, 27, 39
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	19, 44, 45
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	28
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	16
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	17
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	12, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	34
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	14, 15, 16, 40
<i>Macri v. King County</i> , 126 F.23d 1125 (9th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	31
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	21
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	47, 48
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928)...	24, 25, 26, 27, 43
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	40
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) ...	16, 21, 30
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	16, 17, 26, 29
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	38
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	14, 20, 40
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	47
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	22
<i>Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)....	22, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	16, 20
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	43, 46
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	39
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	24, 36
<i>State v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 765 N.E.2d 345 (Ohio 2002).....	33
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	15
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Utilities Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937)	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	47
<i>United States v. 564.34 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	38
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	38
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	24, 25, 26, 27, 43
<i>Whitehead Oil Co. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 515 N.W.2d 401 (Neb. 1994).....	33
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	15, 18, 22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	37
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	32, 33
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2801-2806	3
 STATE STATUTES	
Act 257, Haw. Rev. Stat. § 486H-10.4 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. REP. NO. 102-450 (1992)	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert Ashbrook, <i>Land Development, the Graham Doctrine, and the Extinction of Economic Sub- stantive Due Process</i> , 150 U. PA. L. REV. 1255 (2002)	36
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	47
D. Benjamin Barros, <i>The Police Power and the Takings Clause</i> 58 U. MIAMI L. REV. 471 (2004)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kenneth Bley, <i>Substantive Due Process and Land Use: the Alternative to a Takings Claim</i> , in <i>Takings: Land-Development Conditions And Regulatory Takings After Dolan And Lucas</i> 289 (1996).....	25
Jerold Kayden, <i>Land-Use Regulations, Rationality, and Judicial Review: The RSVP in the Nollan Invitation</i> , 23 URB. LAW. 301 (1991)	25
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Expropriatory Intent: Defining The Proper Boundaries of Substantive Due Process and the Takings Clause</i> , 80 N.C. L. REV. 713 (2002).....	26
Frank Michelman, <i>The Jurisprudence of Takings</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1600 (1987).....	25
Kenneth Salzberg, <i>“Takings” as Due Process, or Due Process as “Takings”?</i> , 36 VAL. U. L. REV. 413 (2002)	26
